

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
MIDDLE DIVISION, AT NASHVILLE**

MICHELLE FOREMAN,)

Appellant/Plaintiff,)

VS.)

DAVE ROSENBERG,)

Appellee/Defendant.)

Case No. M2024-00032-COA-R3-CV

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, MICHELLE FOREMAN

Respectfully Submitted,

**F. Lee Spratt, BPR# 034675
Baker Law Group, PLLC
P.O. Box 250 | 9 Court Square
Charlotte, TN 37036
(615) 789-3164 telephone
(615) 789-6390 facsimile
Attorney for the Appellant**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

REFERENCES TO RECORD AND PARTIES 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 11

ARGUMENT.....20

 I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING
 SANCTIONS AGAINST THE APPELLANT PURSUANT TO TENN.
 CODE ANN. § 20-17-107(a) OF THE TPPA20

 II. WHETHER THE SANCTIONS AWARDED WERE EXCESSIVE
 OR ARBITRARY.....24

 III. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT’S SANCTION AWARD
 AGAINST THE APPELLANT VIOLATED HER RIGHTS UNDER
 ARTICLE I, § 14 OF THE TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION.....27

CONCLUSION.....30

SIGNATURE OF COUNSEL.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andrews v. Bible, 812 S.W.2d 284 at 288 (Tenn. 1991).....	22
Apex Bank v. Rainsford, No. 3:20-cv-198, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 261372, at *11-12 (E.D. Tenn. Sep. 16, 2020).....	22
Arizona v. Fulminante, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (U.S.).....	27
Brown v. Shappley, 290 S.W.3d 197 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008).....	21, 25
Caranchini v. Peck, No. 18-2249-CM-TJJ, 2019 WL 4168801 (D. Kan. Sept. 3, 2019).....	18
City of Chattanooga v. Davis, 54 S.W.3d 248, 257 (Tenn. 2001).....	21, 28-29
Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan, 263 S.W.3d 827, 836 (Tenn. 2008).....	28
Ewan v. Hardison L. Firm, 465 S.W.3d 124, 139 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2014).....	21, 25
Hooker v. Sundquist, 107 S.W.3d at 532.....	22
Konvalinka v. Chattanooga-Hamilton Cnty. Hosp. Auth., 249 S.W.3d 346 (Tenn. 2008).....	21, 25
Landry's, Inc. & Houston Aquarium, Inc. v. Animal Legal Def. Fund 566 S.W.3d 41 *; 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 8521 **; 2018 WL 5075116.....	18, 23, 25-26
Nandigam Neurology, PLC v. Beavers, 639 S.W.3d 651, 657 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2021).....	17
Reguli v. Anderson, No. M2022-00705-COA-R3-CV, 2024 Tenn. App. LEXIS 176, at *78 (Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2024).....	28
Reiss v. Rock Creek Constr., Inc., No. E2021-01513-COA-R3-CV, 2022 Tenn. App. LEXIS 416, at *23-24 (Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2022).....	22
Sneed v. Bd. of Pro. Resp. of Supreme Ct., 301 S.W.3d 603, 615 (Tenn. 2010).....	27
State v. Bobo, 814 S.W.2d 353 (Tenn. 1991).....	27
Town of Nolensville v. King, 151 S.W.3d 427, 433 (Tenn. 2004).....	28

STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5320.....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-17-101 et. seq.....	passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-17-104 (a).....	7, 14, 18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-17-107(a).....	passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-17-108.....	21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.001 et. seq.....	17

RULES

Tenn. R. App. P. 3(a).....	4, 9
Tenn. R. App. P. 36(b).....	26
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 10.03.....	11
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 11.02.....	4, 20, 24
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 11.03.....	21
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 12.02.....	4
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 12.03.....	4
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 12.05.....	11
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 41.02.....	7, 12, 21
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 54.02.....	8, 9
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tenn. Constitution, Article 1, § 14.....	5, 26, 27
